A. H.

064
965
- 966
967

968
969

970 -

971
972
973
974
975
976
971
978
979

980
981

982
983
984
085
986
987
988
989
990
991

A. C

4 November,

1556

24 Qctober, 1557

14 October,

3 October,
22 September,
|1 September,

3] August,
21 August,
9 August,
29 July,
19 July,
8 July,
26 June,
16 June,
5 June,
26 May,
1+ May,
3 May,
23 April,
12 April,
31 March,
21 March,
10 March,
28 February,
17 February,
5 February,
26 January,
15 January,

1558
1559
1560
1561
1562
1563
1564
1565
1566
1567
1568
1569
1570
1571
1572
1573
1574
1575
1576
1577
1578
1579
1580
1581
1582
1583






Note on Transliteration

The following system has been used :
(1) For Arabic and Persian letters

) —a
< Db
¥ —P
o 1
& —th
z )
z—ch
ro-
¢ —kh
s> —d
> —dh

(1) Vowel signs (long vowels) : d.

y —T
)~z
; —zh
o —8
vt —Sh
U 8
v —d
b —1
b —z
—
§ —gh

:'il
&

b

G —q

S —k

S —g

J —I

¢ —m

O —n
S W
«—h

S "'is Y






PREFACE

Tue Pakistan Historical Society has decided to
publish the Dhakhirat al-Khawtnin in three volumes.
It is gratifying to note that the first volume is now
being published.

There are only two manuscripts of the book
known to exist. The one belonging to the Pakistan His-
torical Society is in semi-ghikast style and often it takes

considerable time to decipher words and phrases. At
various places it is worm-eaten.

The Pakistan Historical Society is grateful to
Asia Foundation (Pakistan) for their donation towards
meeting the cost of the publication of this book.

I am thankful to my elder brother, Mawlawi
S. Ahsanul Haq, and my Assistant, Mr. Mohammad
Ayub Qadri, for helping me in preparing the text,
deciphering obscure passages, comparing the variants
in the two manuscripts and reading the proofs.

KaracHr : S. Moinul Haq
March, 1961,



Copyright owned by

PAKISTAN HISTORICAL BOCIELY



CONTENTS

Preface
Note on Transliteration

Comparative Chart of Iijrah and Christian dates
Introduction by the Editor
Text of Dhakhirat al-Khawanin

Index



Pakistan Histovical Society Piblication
N 17



Dhakhirat al-Xhawanin

SHAYKH FARID BHAKKARI
(Persian Text)

VOLUME 1

Edited by

DR. SYED MOINUL MA@ ui. PED
General Secretary and Diractor of Rerearch

PAKISTAN HISTORICAL SOCIETY

PAKISTAN HISTORICAL SOCIETY

3D NEwr KARACHI HOUSTHG SOCTETY
KARACHI-5

1961



