A. H.			A. C.	
964	****	••••	4 November,	1556
965	****	••••	24 October,	1557
966	****	••••	14 October,	1558
967		••••	3 October,	1559
968	****	****	22 September,	1560
969	••••	••••	11 September,	1561
970	****	****	31 August,	1562
971	****	****	21 August,	1563
972		****	9 August,	1564
973	****	****	29 July,	1565
974	****	****	19 July,	1566
975	1***	****	8 July,	1567
976	•••	****	26 June,	1568
977	****	••••	16 June,	1569
978	****	****	5 June,	1570
979	****	••••	26 May,	1571
980	••••	****	14 May,	1572
981	••••	****	3 May,	1573
982	****	****	23 April,	1574
983	****	••••	12 April,	1575
98 <b>4</b>	****	••••	31 March,	1576
985	****	••••	21 March,	1577
986		••••	10 March,	1578
987	****	••••	28 February,	1579
988	****	***	17 February,	1580
989	****	****	5 February,	1581
990	****	****	26 January,	1582
991	****	****	15 January,	1583

### Note on Transliteration

The following system has been used:

(i) For Arabic and Persian letters:

1 —a	r ر	<b>ئ</b> f
b_ ب	خ—z	q ق
<del>p</del> پ	<u>zh</u> ژ	ہے۔ ک
تt	S − س	g ع
<u> th</u> ث	<u>sh</u> ش	ا— ل 1—1
<del>ز –</del> ج	ې ص	—m -
چ — <u>ch</u>	<b>ب</b> ط	n ن
ح -	₽ —Í	w و
<u>kh</u> خ	<del>چ</del> —۔ ظ	•h
<b>ن</b> —d	"— ع	£,
<u>dh</u> ذ	<u>e</u> — <u>gh</u>	i, yi

(ii) Vowel signs (long vowels):  $\overline{a}$ ,  $\overline{i}$ ,  $\overline{u}$ 

### PREFACE

THE Pakistan Historical Society has decided to publish the <u>Dhakhīrat al-Khawānīn</u> in three volumes. It is gratifying to note that the first volume is now being published.

There are only two manuscripts of the book known to exist. The one belonging to the Pakistan Historical Society is in semi-<u>shikast</u> style and often it takes considerable time to decipher words and phrases. At various places it is worm-eaten.

The Pakistan Historical Society is grateful to Asia Foundation (Pakistan) for their donation towards meeting the cost of the publication of this book.

I am thankful to my elder brother, Mawlawi S. Ahsanul Haq, and my Assistant, Mr. Mohammad Ayub Qadri, for helping me in preparing the text, deciphering obscure passages, comparing the variants in the two manuscripts and reading the proofs.

Karachi: March, 1961.

S. Moinul Haq

Copyright owned by PAKISTAN HISTORICAL SOCIETY

### **CONTENTS**

Preface

Note on Transliteration

Comparative Chart of Hijrah and Christian dates

Introduction by the Editor

Text of Dhakhirat al-Khawanin

Index

## Pakistan Historical Society Publication No. 17

# Dhakhirat al-Khawanin

**OF** 

#### SHAYKH FARID BHAKKARI

(Persian Text)

VOLUME 1

#### Edited by

### DR. SYED MOINUL HAQ, M.A., PH.D.

General Secretary and Director of Research

PAKISTAN HISTORICAL SOCIETY

### PAKISTAN HISTORICAL SOCIETY

30 NEW KARACHI HOUSING SOCIETY

KARACHI-5

1961